

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

v.

Plaintiff,

GOOGLE, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00004
OFCCP No. R00197955

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Case Subject to Expedited Proceedings under 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.31

RECEIVED

MAR 06 2017

**Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Because the Court Has Sufficient Information to Resolve this Expedited Proceeding Based on the Undisputed Factual Record, as in *Convergys*, This Case is Ripe for Decision. 3

II. The Undisputed Evidence Shows Google Consented to Produce the Subject Items, Waiving Its Fourth Amendment Protections. 4

A. The Fourth Amendment Protecting Google in OFCCP Matters is the Same Fourth Amendment That Applies Generally and the Same Limiting Principles Apply 5

B. The Principle of Consent-by-Contract Is Applicable to These Proceedings. 7

C. Google Fails to Distinguish Consent-by-Contract Case Law. 9

III. Even under the Fourth Amendment Analysis Applicable to Administrative Subpoena Proceedings, the Undisputed Evidence Shows that the Subject Items Comply with the Fourth Amendment. 12

A. The Fourth Amendment’s Protections and Judicial Review Are Limited in Administrative Subpoena Proceedings, with Courts Giving Agencies Great Deference. 12

B. OFCCP’s Request for a 2014 Compensation Snapshot is Relevant to Evaluating Google’s Pay Practices, Is Limited to the Scope of Google’s AAP, and Google Has Not Proved That Producing the Snapshot is Unduly Burdensome. 16

C. Google Does Not Dispute the Requested Data on Factors Affecting Pay Are Relevant to the Compliance Review and Fails to Show Any Undue Burden in Producing Them. 20

D. OFCCP Has Requested Employee Contact Information to Obtain Information about Employees’ Pay and Limited that Request to Employees Encompassed in Google’s AAP 21

IV. OFCCP’s Regulations Do Not Support Google’s Refusal to Produce the Subject Items 23

A. Google’s Continued Misreading of 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.43 Ignores the Regulatory Context and Basic Tenets of Regulatory Interpretation..... 23

B. Although Google Waived Any Argument under 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(f), OFCCP’s Regional Director Found the Subject Items Relevant..... 26

V. OFCCP Will Not Provide Any Testimony Disclosing Its Preliminary Findings or Aspects of the Ongoing Investigation. 27

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States,
286 U.S. 427 (1932)..... 25

Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 24

California v. Ciraolo,
476 U.S. 207 (1986)..... 8

City of Seattle,
387 U.S. (citing *Morton Salt*)..... 13

Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States,
410 F.2d 197 (2nd Cir. 1969)..... 8

Copar Pumice Co., Inc. v. Morris,
632 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (D.N.M. 2008) 11

Donovan v. A.A. Beiro Const. Co.,
746 F.2d 894 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 8

E.E.O.C. v. Maryland Cup Corp.,
785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 15

E.E.O.C. v. Randstad,
685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 13, 14

EEOC v. McLane Co.,
804 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 21, 22

EEOC v. Royal Caribbean, Ltd.,
771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 14

Endicott Johnson v. Perkins,
317 U.S. 501 (1943)..... 13

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>F.T.C. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 2, 13, 15 |
| <i>First Alabama Bank of Montgomery v. Donovan</i> , 692 F.2d 714 (11th Cir. 1982)..... | 6, 15 |
| <i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) | 8 |
| <i>French v. Shoemaker</i> , 81 U.S. 314 (1871) | 7 |
| <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. Williams</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (D. Ariz. 2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hall v. EEOC</i> , 456 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Cal. 1978) | 18 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) | 24 |
| <i>Kerns v. Chalfont-New Britain Twp. Joint Sewage Auth.</i> , 263 F.3d 61 (3rd Cir. 2001)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979)..... | 27 |
| <i>Lone Steer v. Donovan</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) | 2, 6, 13 |
| <i>Medlock v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 738 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 8 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Am. Med. Response</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>N.Y. v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) | 5 |

OFCCP v. Bank of Am., ARB No. 00-079, ALJ No.,
97-OFC-16 (ARB March 31, 2003) (ARB March 31, 2003)..... 18

OFCCP v. Convergys,
15-OFC-00002, 2015 WL 7258441 (Dep’t of Labor Oct. 23, 2015)..... 4

OFCCP v. Bank of Am.,
2003 WL 1736803 & n.19 (ARB 2003)..... 6

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946) 13, 14

Reich v. Mont. Sulphur & Chem. Co.,
32 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 13, 14, 17

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973) 7

See v. City of Seattle,
387 U.S. 541, 545 (1967) 12

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990) 25

Sunbeam Appliance Co. v. EEOC,
532 F. Supp. 96 (N.D. Ill. 1982) 18

The Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne,
652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 27

Dir., Ofc. of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP,
124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 14

Tri-State Steel Const., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n,
26 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 8

U.S. E.E.O.C. v. Aaron Bros., Inc.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 15

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 482 F. Supp. 364 (D.D.C. 1979) | 11 |
| <i>United Space Alliance, LLC v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011) | 2, 6, 15, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 989 F.2d 546 (1st Cir. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 763 F.2d 984 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 6, 8, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Craveiro</i> , 907 F.2d 260 (1st Cir. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass'n</i> , 689 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 1, 13, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 555 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 724 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1981)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) | 13, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Rucinski</i> , 658 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1981)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Schleining</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 531 (N.D. Ill. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... | 8 |

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 353 F. App'x 229 (11th Cir. 2009) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Teeven</i> , 745 F. Supp. 220 (D. Del. 1990) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 11 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Yeary</i> , 740 F.3d 569 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946) | 6, 7, 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A) | 20 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) | 22 |

Rules

| | |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) | 3 |
|-----------------------------|---|

Regulations

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 71.51 | 22 |
| 34 C.F.R § 668.23 | 10 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60 | 4 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.12(a) | 23, 24 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.2..... | 25 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(f)..... | Passim |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.20(g) | 22 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.43..... | 23, 24, 25 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.31 | 1 |

FAR § 52.222-26(c)(6) 3
FAR § 52.222-26(c)(8) 9
FAR § 52.222-35(b)(2) 3
FAR § 52.222-36(a)(2) 3
Government Contractors, Affirmative Action Requirements,
62 Fed. Reg. 44174 (Aug. 19, 1997) 24
